

No. 16-5356 and 16-5357 (consolidated)

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,  
*Petitioner/Appellant/Cross-Appellant,*

v.

BOEHRINGER INGELHEIM  
PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,  
*Respondent/Appellee/Cross-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia  
No. 1:09-mc-564  
Hon. G. Michael Harvey

---

**REPLY AND RESPONSE BRIEF OF THE  
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION**

---

DAVID C. SHONKA  
*Acting General Counsel*

JOEL MARCUS  
*Deputy General Counsel*

MARK S. HEGEDUS  
*Attorney*

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION  
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20580  
(202) 326-2115  
mhegedus@ftc.gov

Of Counsel:  
BRADLEY ALBERT  
*Deputy Assistant Director*

DANIEL W. BUTRYMOWICZ  
REBECCA EGELAND  
*Attorneys*

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION  
Washington, D.C. 20580

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	iii
Glossary.....	vi
Summary of Argument .....	1
Argument.....	6
I. Reply in No. 16-5356: This Court Should Reverse the District Court .....	6
A. Boehringer Did Not Clearly Show That Its General Counsel Always Acted as a Lawyer Providing Legal Advice .....	6
1. <i>Kellogg</i> applies only after a clear showing that an attorney was acting as lawyer and that a significant purpose of the communication was legal advice.....	7
2. Persky’s position as general counsel does not by itself satisfy the clear showing requirement .....	10
a. In-house counsel serve both legal and non-legal roles .....	10
b. A clear showing for each disputed communication is practicable and consistent with <i>Kellogg</i> .....	13
3. Boehringer’s <i>ex parte</i> affidavits do not prove that Persky acted as lawyer providing legal advice.....	18
4. The clear showing requirement does not threaten the work of in-house counsel.....	22
II. Response in No. 16-5357: This Court Should Affirm the District Court .....	26
A. The District Court’s Work-Product Rulings Were Consistent With <i>Boehringer I</i> and Should be Sustained.....	26
1. <i>Boehringer I</i> established the applicable standards .....	26

- 2. The district court correctly applied the standards established in *Boehringer I*.....28
- 3. Labeling Persky’s actions as “weeding” or “sharply focusing” does not prove that the documents reveal her legal impressions .....32
- 4. The district court correctly rejected the *ex parte* affidavit.....36
- B. *Boehringer* May Not Relitigate *Boehringer I* .....38
  - 1. The earlier decision is law of the case and law of the circuit .....38
  - 2. *Boehringer I* does not conflict with the decisions of any other court.....39
- Conclusion .....44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\*

### Cases

<i>Alexander v. FBI</i> , 192 F.R.D. 12 (D.D.C. 2000) .....	37
<i>American Immigration Council v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 950 F. Supp. 2d 221 (D.D.C. 2013) .....	37
<i>Armstrong v. Exec. Office of the President</i> , 97 F.3d 575 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	36, 38
<i>Bank Brussels Lambert v. Credit Lyonnais (Suisse)</i> , 220 F. Supp. 2d 283 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) .....	12
<i>Belcher v. Bassett Furniture Indus., Inc.</i> , 588 F.2d 904 (4th Cir. 1978).....	42
<i>Beloit Liquidating Trust v. Century Indemnity Co.</i> , No. 02 C 50037, 2003 WL 355743 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 13, 2003).....	30
<i>Concord Boat Corp. v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , No. OR-C-95-781, 1997 WL 34854479 (E.D. Ark. June 13, 1997) .....	30
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976) .....	12
<i>FPL Group, Inc. v. IRS</i> , 698 F. Supp. 2d 66 (D.D.C. 2010) .....	37
* <i>FTC v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharms., Inc.</i> , 778 F.3d 142 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	2, 5, 11, 13, 19, 22, 26, 27, 28, 29, 31, 32, 34, 35, 36, 40, 42, 43
<i>FTC v. Shaffner</i> , 626 F.2d 32 (7th Cir. 1980).....	13
<i>FTC v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 555 F.2d 862 (D.C. Cir. 1977) ( <i>en banc</i> ).....	43
<i>FTC v. TRW, Inc.</i> , 628 F.2d 207 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	14
<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> , 329 U.S. 495 (1947).....	31
* <i>In re Cty. of Erie</i> , 473 F.3d 413 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	11, 12, 18
<i>In re Kellogg Brown &amp; Root, Inc.</i> , 756 F.3d 754 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	4, 9, 17

---

\* Authorities on which we principally rely.

<i>*In re Lindsey</i> , 158 F.3d 1263 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	1, 11, 12, 13, 17, 18, 24
<i>In re Miller</i> , 438 F.3d 1141 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	37
<i>*In re Sealed Case</i> , 737 F.2d 94 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	1, 4, 7, 10, 11, 13, 18, 25
<i>King Drug Co. of Florence, Inc. v. Cephalon, Inc.</i> , No. 2:06-cv-1797, 2011 WL 2623306 (E.D. Pa. July 5, 2011) .....	24
<i>Labow v. United States Dep’t of Justice</i> , 831 F.3d 523 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	36, 37
<i>LaShawn A. v. Barry</i> , 87 F.3d 1389 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	38
<i>Logan v. Commercial Union Insurance Co.</i> , 96 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 1996).....	41
<i>Lykins v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 725 F.2d 1455 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	37
<i>Nevada v. J-M Manufacturing Co.</i> , 555 Fed. App’x. 782 (10th Cir. 2014).....	42
<i>Nguyen v. Excel Corp.</i> , 197 F.3d 200, 210 (5th Cir. 1999).....	30
<i>*SEC v. Gulf &amp; W. Indus., Inc.</i> , 518 F.Supp. 675 (D.D.C. 1981) .....	7, 13, 18, 24
<i>Stampley v. State Farm Fire &amp; Casualty Co.</i> , 23 Fed. App’x. 467 (6th Cir. 2001).....	42
<i>United Kingdom v. United States</i> , 238 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	41
<i>United States v. Adlman</i> , 134 F.3d 1194 (2d Cir. 1998).....	39, 40
<i>*United States v. Legal Servs. for N.Y. City</i> , 249 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	12-13, 14, 17, 19
<i>United States v. Nat’l Assoc. of Realtors</i> , 242 F.R.D. 491 (N.D. Ill. 2007).....	30
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981).....	31
<b>Rules and Regulations</b>	
16 C.F.R. § 2.11(a)(1).....	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(5).....	14

**Other Authorities**

Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers § 122 cmt. c. (Proposed Final Draft No. 1, 1996) .....12
